Total ACI loan portfolio  $ 2,641 $ 2,485 $ 24 $ 93 $ 2,368  89.7%

ACQUIRED CREDIT-IMPAIRED LOAN PORTFOLIOT A B L E  3 9

EXPOSURE TO ACQUIRED CREDIT-IMPAIRED LOANS
Acquired credit-impaired (ACI) loans are generally loans with evidence
of incurred credit loss where it is probable at the purchase date that the
Bank will be unable to collect all contractually required principal and
interest payments. Evidence of credit quality deterioration as of the
acquisition date may include statistics such as past due status and credit
scores. ACI loans are initially recorded at fair value and, as a result,
no allowance for credit losses is recorded on the date of acquisition.

ACI loans were acquired through the acquisitions of FDIC-assisted
transactions, which include FDIC covered loans subject to loss sharing
agreements with the FDIC, South Financial, Chrysler Financial, and the
acquisitions of the MBNA Canada, Target, and Aeroplan credit card
portfolios. The following table presents the unpaid principal balance,
carrying value, counterparty-specific allowance, allowance for individu-
ally insignificant impaired loans, and the net carrying value as a
percentage of the unpaid principal balance for ACI loans as at
October 31, 2014, and October 31, 2013.

(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted)   As at

   October 31, 2014   October 31, 2013

   Unpaid principal balance1 Unpaid principal balance1

Past due contractual status
Current and less than 30 days past due  $ 1,540  84.4% $ 2,239  84.8%
30-89 days past due   60  3.3  78  2.9
90 or more days past due   225  12.3  324  12.3

Total ACI loans  $ 1,825  100.0% $ 2,641  100.0%

Geographic region
Florida  $ 1,101  60.3% $ 1,505  57.0%
South Carolina   535  29.3  772  29.2
North Carolina   143  7.9  241  9.1
Other U.S./Canada   46  2.5  123  4.7

Total ACI loans  $ 1,825  100.0% $ 2,641  100.0%

1 Represents contractual amount owed net of charge-offs since acquisition of the loan.

1 Represents contractual amount owed net of charge-offs since acquisition of the loan.
2  Other includes the ACI loan portfolios of Chrysler Financial and the credit card

portfolios of MBNA Canada, Target, and Aeroplan.

ACQUIRED CREDIT-IMPAIRED LOANS – Key Credit StatisticsT A B L E  4 0

During the year ended October 31, 2014, the Bank recorded a
recovery of $2 million in provision for credit losses on ACI loans
(2013 – provision for credit losses of $49 million, 2012 – provision
for credit losses of $114 million). The following table provides key